amendments include clarifying the classification requirements for debt a company
might settle by converting it into equity.

– 7 –

The adoption of the amendments results in classification of the liability component
of convertible bonds in aggregate principal amount of RMB20,000,000 under
Specific Mandate (the “2023 SM Convertible Bonds”) issued on 30 June 2023 of
approximately HK$21,695,000 as current liabilities in the Group’s consolidated
statement of financial position at 31 March 2025 and retrospective reclassification of
the liability component of the 2023 SM Convertible Bonds of approximately
HK$21,158,000 (previously under non-current liabilities) as current liabilities in the
Group’s consolidated statement of financial position at 31 March 2024. The Group’s
consolidated statement of financial position at 1 April 2023 was not presented as the
retrospective application has no material impact on the information in the
consolidated statement of financial position at the beginning of the preceding period.

The table below summarises the impact as a result of the reclassification:

As previously
 reported Effect As restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

At 31 March 2024

Current liabilities
Liability component of

convertible bonds – 21,158 21,158

Total current liabilities 408,163 21,158 429,321

Non-current liabilities
Liability  component of

convertible bonds 32,248 (21,158) 11,090

Total non-current liabilities 34,857 (21,158) 13,699

Amendments to HKAS 1: Non-current Liabilities with Covenants

The amendments specify that covenants to be complied with after the reporting date
do not affect the classification of debt as current or non-current at the reporting date.
Instead, the amendments require a company to disclose information about these
covenants in the notes to the consolidated financial statements.

The adoption of the amendments does not have any significant impact on the
consolidated financial statements.

Amendments to HK Interpretation 5: Presentation of Financial Statements – Classification
by the Borrower of a Term Loan that Contains a Repayment on Demand Clause